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2grd July and in view of that we are going to regularise it. There is nothing wrong in it.

SHRI GEORGE FERNANDES
He is still not answering my question.
You must protect me. He has not answered my question. The handlooms and the powerlooms are being given a go by. Big industries are being given encouragement.

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE :
I have given figures that we are projecting 329, and 409, growth. How can it mean that they are given a go by ?

SHRI GEORGE FERNANDES
There is no investment . How can there be growth without investment ?

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE :
Irregularities are nationalised,

MR. SPEAKER : Shri somjibhai
Damor. He is not there. Shri Vajpayee, He is not present.

SHRI GEORGE FERNANDES
Members are sitting outside in a dharna, What is the problem.

Export of Jute goods to key
Markets.

+
*170. SHRI RAM VILAS PASWAN:
SHRI RAJESH KUMAR
SINGH :

Will the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to state :

L]

(a) the extent to which India’s jute $Dods exports have suffered during the ast two years as a result of competition from synthetics as well as from Bangladesh;

(b) whether China has posed a new threat to India’s jute goods export by entering the global market particularly in carpet backing; and

(c) if so, the measures taken by Government to safeguard India's interests in the export of jute goods to key markets of the world ?

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE
AND STEEL &RII%I)NE? 4k (SI—%R)I
PRANAB MUKHE a c
A statement is laid on the Table of House.
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Statement

(a) Figures of Export of Indian jute goods during the last three years given

low : .
Year Quantity Value
(000 (in Rs,
tonnes) lakhs)
1977-78 . . 5214 244,09
1978-79 . § 3281 166,73
197980 . . 4902 332,72

(b) News paper reports have been received regarding Chinese entry into world market. Recently, they are reported to have sold Jute bags in Sri Lanka at prices lower than India's or Bangladesh’s. Reports also indicate that it is making inquiries regarding machinery for manufacture of carpet backing. Govenment are trying to ascertain the situation.

(c) Measures have already been initiat-

to mount an aggressive export promotion drive. The industry has been advised to modernise and diversify its product range and improve its marketing channels, Investments are being made on R & D to make jute and jute goods more diversified and competitive. Government have recently nationalised six jute mills, which has given it control over about 409, carpet backing production in the country.
This will enable India to retain its foothold in the export market and it will also act as a trend setter for the private sector mills.
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SHRI PRANAB MUKHER]JEE: So far as the first part of the hon. Member's question is concerned, I jave given the figures. There has been some downward trend from 1977-78 to 1979-80 so far as
total export is concerned. But it has improved from 1978-79. That is why I have given the figures for three years.
It is true that there is keen competition from synthetic products and there is a competition from certain other jute producing countries also. I do agree with the hon. Member that if China comes in a big way, naturally, there will be more competition and the competition will be stiff. Unfortunately, jute industry has not been able to respond to the need of diversification of market and diversification of products where they could retain their presence on the export front.
But that is a story known to hon. Members. We are trying to rectify it and he, perhaps, does not expect me to make a major policy announcement, whether we are going to nationalise jute industry or not, during the question Hour.
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SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE:
There is a recession in the U.S. market and there is a slump so far as the carpet cloth backing is concerned. As a result of that, there has been some effect-towards the export of carpet backing to U.S.
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“The total share of jute backing in the total backing market is said to have

fallen from 34-7 per ct):mt in 1979 (it
was r cent in 1974) to 23°4 per
s of 1980,

cent in the first two quarters
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SHRI PRANAB MUKHER]JEE:
The Hon. Member has made a comprison with our performance in the year 1972.
It is known to the Hon. Member that in the year. 1972, India had the fundament |
advantage due to the war in Bangladesh in 1971. But that cannot be treated as a natural advantage.

Bangladesh is a traditional competitor so far as jute production is concerned.
In the matter of competition, it is tr e that Bangladesh and also certain other countries are competing with us and we shall also have to be more competitive.

I have already explained that in 1972 we had a certain advantage because the exporters in Bangladesh could not export due to the war in 1971. But that was an unnatural and temporary advantage and you cannot expect the same performance of the jute industry in the year 1972 to repeated every year.

We are trying to improve our position but it is not possible for me to give the details of all the contracts,which have been entered into between the individual importers and exporters and as to how many of them have been cancelled. It is not possible to give those figures.

SHRI HARIKESH BAHADUR:
Onee in this House itself, I referred to the deterioration in the quality control system due to which the quility of our jute products are deteriorating every day and in the international market they are not being preferred. I had at that time and more than once said that there was lot of corruption in that particular section, that is, the Export Inspection Council.
The Hon. Minister had alse assured that he would look into the matter. But nothing has been done. I would like to know whether he has improved the functioning of quality control system in his Ministry n& removed corruption which is mainly responsible for the deterioration of quality of products.

SHRI PRANAB  MUKHER]JEE:
In every commodity, we shall have to improve the quality control inspection.
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SHRI PRANAB MUKHER]JEE:
This question also I have answered a number of times that we have not been able to definitely provide the relief to the growers to the extent they demanded and the answer lies in building up infrastructure and improving the operation of the price support machinery.
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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF TOURISM
AND CIVIL AVIATION (SHRI
CHANDULAL CHANDRAKAR) (a) and (b). A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

Statement

(a) In order to attract more tourists to India, the Department of Tourism undertakes extensive publicity in the major tourist-generating markets of the world through its 18 tourist offices located in USA, UK., Continental Europe, Japan, Thailand, Singapore, Australia

